

No. 14-35555

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANNA J. SMITH,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

Defendant–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho, Boise; Case No. 2:13-cv-00257-BLW
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Chief District Judge

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Peter J. Smith IV
LUKINS & ANNIS, P.S.
601 E. Front Avenue,
Suite 502
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814
Phone: 208-667-0517
Fax: 208-664-4125
Email: psmith@lukins.com

Lucas T. Malek
LUKE MALEK, ATTORNEY
AT LAW, PLLC
721 N 8th Street
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814
Phone: 208-661-3881
Email:
Luke_Malek@hotmail.com

Cindy Cohn
David Greene
Hanni Fakhoury
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
Email: cindy@eff.org

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Patrick Toomey
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549 2500
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654
Email: jjaffer@aclu.org

Richard Alan Eppink
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 344-9750
Facsimile: (208) 344-7201
Email: reppink@acluidaho.org

Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellant Anna J. Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LONG-TERM COLLECTION AND AGGREGATION OF MRS. SMITH’S CALL RECORDS VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	2
A. The Long-Term Collection and Aggregation of Mrs. Smith’s Call Records Is a Search.....	2
B. The Call-Records Program Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Unreasonable.....	11
1. The Call-Records Program Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Warrantless and No Exception to the Warrant Requirement Applies.....	11
2. The Call-Records Program Is Unreasonable	13
II. MRS. SMITH HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CALL-RECORDS PROGRAM.....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MRS. SMITH’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

ACLU v. Clapper,
959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....20, 21

Al-Haramain Islamic Found. v. Dep't of Treasury,
686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....11, 12

Bailey v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013)8

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2002)14

Berger v. New York,
388 U.S. 41 (1967)19

Camara v. Mun. Court,
387 U.S. 523 (1967)14

Chandler v. Miller,
520 U.S. 305 (1997)14

Chimel v. California,
395 U.S. 752 (1969)3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)24

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971)8

Illinois v. Caballes,
543 U.S. 405 (2005)25

Jewel v. NSA,
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....19, 20

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)5, 6, 19

Klayman v. Obama,
957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)13, 17, 22, 23

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)9, 15

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)24

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)14, 15, 17

Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz,
496 U.S. 444 (1990)13, 14

Mincey v. Arizona,
437 U.S. 385 (1978)8

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)7

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)*passim*

Samson v. California,
547 U.S. 843 (2006)18

Silverman v. United States,
365 U.S. 505 (1961)15

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989)13, 14

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979)*passim*

Soldal v. Cook Cnty.,
506 U.S. 56 (1992) 15

United States v. Buck,
548 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 11

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974) 15

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....5, 16

United States v. Crist,
627 F. Supp. 2d 575 (M.D. Pa. 2008) 16

United States v. Garcia,
474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 5

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 3, 8

United States v. Knights,
534 U.S. 112 (2001) 18

United States v. Knotts,
460 U.S. 276 (1983) 3, 4

United States v. Maynard,
615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 3, 4, 8

United States v. Nerber,
222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 4

United States v. Pineda-Moreno,
591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983)24

United States v. Saboonchi,
990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014)16

United States v. Taketa,
923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991).....16

United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. ("Keith"),
407 U.S. 297 (1972)11

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)15

United States v. Young,
573 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2009).....25

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)14

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 270319

18 U.S.C. § 270919

18 U.S.C. § 312219

18 U.S.C. § 312519

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–252219

50 U.S.C. § 184219

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV..... *passim*

Other Authorities

David S. Kris, *On the Bulk Collection of Tangible Things*, 1 Lawfare Research Paper Series No. 4 (Sept. 29, 2013)27

Jonathan Mayer & Patrick Mutchler, *MetaPhone: The Sensitivity of Telephone Metadata* (Mar. 12, 2014).....2

Kent German, *Quick Guide to Cell Phone Carriers*, CNET (May 27, 2014)20

Letter from Att’y Gen. Eric Holder and Dir. of Nat’l Intel. James Clapper to Sen. Patrick Leahy (Sep. 2, 2014)..... 12

Memorandum for Staff Dir., H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intel. (June 29, 2009)27

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (Jan. 23, 2014)*passim*

Peter Swire & Kenesa Ahmad, *Encryption and Globalization*, 13 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 416 (Nov. 16, 2011)9

Presidential Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, *Liberty and Security in a Changing World* (Dec. 12, 2013)*passim*

Strengthening Privacy Rights and National Security: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (July 31, 2013)21

Transcript: NSA Deputy Dir. John Inglis, NPR (Jan. 10, 2014, 6:19 AM)22

White House, Office of the Press Secretary, *Fact Sheet: The Administration’s Proposal for Ending the Section 215 Bulk Telephony Metadata Program* (Mar. 27, 2014) 12
